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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr G R James

	Scheme:
	Astra Holdings Pension Plan 

	Respondents:
	Trustees of the Astra Holdings Pension Plan (the trustees)

	
	Zurich Assurance Ltd, formerly Allied Dunbar Assurance plc (Allied Dunbar) as administrator of the Scheme


Subject

The Applicant alleges that the Respondents have failed to provide details of the options available to him at retirement in a timely manner and pay him his pension benefits.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The application should not be upheld against the Respondents because there was no maladministration, but the Applicant should be paid his benefits. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

SCHEME RULES 
1. Rule 9 of the Scheme Rules (the Rules) provides  inter alia: 

“C. Eligibility

9. Benefits under the Plan will be for such Employees and for such amounts as the Employer decides, subject to acceptance by the Assurer in the case of death benefits…” 

2. The term “Employee” is defined in Rule 1 as 

“a person in the employment of any one of the Employers, including a director receiving Remuneration from an Employer”.

3. Remuneration means

“any fees or other emoluments received by a Member who is a director….provided they are paid to him beneficially…and not treated for tax purposes as a receipt of a profession in which he is engaged.”

4. The Scheme contains no exoneration clause for trustees.

MATERIAL FACTS

5. On 1 July 1982, Astra Pyrotechnics Ltd (Astra Pyrotechnics) established the Astra Pyrotechnics Ltd Pension Plan to provide benefits for employees and directors of the principal employer and such other companies as entered into a supplemental deed for admission to membership of the Scheme. Astra Pyrotechnics was the trustee and principal employer. The benefits were secured initially by means of an Executive Pension Plan policy issued and insured by Hambro Life Assurance plc, subsequently Allied Dunbar. On 1 January 1987, a supplemental deed was executed by which Astra Holdings plc (Astra Holdings) replaced Astra Pyrotechnics as principal employer and trustee, and the Scheme was renamed the Astra Holdings Pension Plan. 

6. The Applicant worked under contract with Astra Pyrotechnics and latterly Astra Holdings, from June 1981 until April 1990. On 29 June 1986, the Applicant, who was Chairman of Astra Pyrotechnics at the time, signed an application form requesting admission to the Scheme. He stated on the form that his annual salary was £27,500 and that that was his total annual remuneration.  The form also stated that the regular contribution was to be £167.00 monthly. The form was countersigned by a director of Astra Pyrotechnics on 1 July 1986. The information supplied by the Applicant to support his application included:

· a declaration that he was a director of any of the companies in the Scheme or of a company which controls those companies;

· a declaration that he had been contributing to two pension arrangements (of which one was with Allied Dunbar) in a self-employed capacity in respect of his consultancy work; and that contributions for those arrangements would continue but that they would be supported by other earnings; and

· a statement that he would not be making personal contributions to the Scheme.

7. The Scheme is managed by Allied Dunbar. The Applicant’s personal fund in the Scheme was numbered 00313-037-BE 003. His normal retirement date was 7 September 2002, at age 65. During the years the Applicant worked, employer’s contributions to the Scheme were paid on his behalf and the Applicant made no member’s contributions. The Applicant was a member of the Scheme from 1986 to 1990.

8. An illustration, dated 12 February 2003, indicated that his fund amounted to £20,448.02 as at 7 September 2002, and that would purchase him a regular initial pension of £1,353.39 per annum. I have been informed that the fund value as of October 2008 was £29,703.39.

9. On 9 October 1989, Astra Holdings confirmed to Allied Dunbar the current “salaries of Astra Holdings employees included in the [Scheme]” and listed the Applicant as earning £90,000.

10. In January 1990, the Applicant wrote to Allied Dunbar saying that it had been suggested to him that he may have been in the wrong pension scheme for a self-employed person. He asked for clarification about whether the Scheme fitted the requirements of someone who is self-employed saying “at the moment the Revenue are suggesting that I should be treated as Schedule E but it is in my interest to retain Schedule D status”.

11. In March 1990, Allied Dunbar responded to the Applicant’s solicitors and the Applicant himself, saying that, in July 1986, the Applicant had been mistakenly included in the Scheme, so Astra Holdings would be refunded its contributions on production of documentary evidence of the Applicant’s Schedule D (self-employed) status. It concluded that no further contributions would be accepted by the Scheme.

12. The Applicant left Astra Holdings some time in 1990.

13. In 1992, the Applicant looked to transfer his fund from the Scheme but his attempts were frustrated because his tax status remained unresolved. 

14. On 3 February 1992, two partners of the accountancy firm, Coopers & Lybrand, were appointed joint administrative receivers of Astra Holdings. On 15 January 1993, Coopers & Lybrand wrote to the Scheme members explaining that all of the directors of Astra Holdings, the corporate trustee, had resigned and so the Scheme now had a trustee with no directors and so was unable to act. Accordingly, Coopers & Lybrand would look to arrange for a new trustee to be appointed.  By a court order dated 26 August 1994, a Mr W and a Mr T were appointed as trustees in place of Astra Holdings.

15. On 15 December 1995, a letter from Allied Dunbar to the Applicant stated that: 

“A person in receipt of income taxable under Schedule D is ineligible for the [Scheme]. In cases where it is discovered that a company has contributed to a Scheme on such a person’s behalf in error, the Inland Revenue Pension Schemes Office normally require the trustees to refund all contributions to the company concerned. It follows that [the Applicant’s] income tax status during [his] period of service as a director of Astra Holdings plc, is central to establishing whether [the Applicant] was eligible for membership of the [Scheme]”. 

16. On 10 January 1996, Allied Dunbar said that, if it was confirmed the Applicant is chargeable to tax under schedule D, he is “therefore not eligible for membership of the [Scheme and] Allied Dunbar will be obliged to return the contributions paid to secure benefits for [him…] viz the trustees”. Allied Dunbar asked for sight of confirmation from the Inland Revenue (now HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC)) of his tax status between 31 July 1986 and 31 March 1990 in respect of payments received from Astra Pyrotechnics and Astra Holdings.

17. In November 1996, the trustees, in response to notification from Allied Dunbar that the Applicant was looking for a transfer of his funds to a personal pension plan, wrote to the Applicant asking for him to complete an enclosed form giving details of his earnings’ history for the time he was employed, so that the transfer could be processed.

18. It appears that HMRC had concluded in 1998 that the Applicant was self-employed.

19. In the summer of 1999, Mr W died suddenly. A Mr G was appointed in his place as trustee by a deed of appointment dated 16 March 2000. 

20. In June 2001, the Applicant wrote to the trustees saying that he was entitled to benefits from the Scheme and wished to assign his rights under the Scheme direct to HMRC. The Applicant asked the trustees to release his funds to HMRC.

21. On 26 July 2001, HMRC wrote to the trustees on the understanding that the Applicant had given the trustees the assurances they required and so HMRC asked if the trustees would authorise Allied Dunbar to release the funds to HMRC.

22. On 23 August 2001, the trustees wrote to Allied Dunbar expressing surprise about negotiations that the Applicant’s funds be assigned to HMRC when they thought that the Applicant had been considered by Astra [Holdings] and HMRC as self-employed, and therefore they queried the Applicant’s inclusion in the Scheme.  The trustees explained that they had sought confirmation from the Applicant that he was entitled to benefits. They also looked for an indemnity from HMRC and Allied Dunbar.

23. On 25 August 2001, in reply to HMRC, the trustees wrote explaining that they had contacted Allied Dunbar about the release of the Applicant’s funds and that they were looking for an indemnity from Allied Dunbar and HMRC should it be found that the transfer of funds was flawed.

24. In a letter to the Applicant, dated 17 September 2001, (which the Applicant has said should properly read “2002”) HMRC wrote, in relation to the pension issues:

“You believe that the trustees would pay over money from the pension scheme if they were given a “general assurance that [HMRC] will not seek this money a second time”. I have looked again at the papers from 1997. I think it is clear that [HMRC] has agreed that, if Allied Dunbar decide to pay you an amount equivalent to the current value of the contributions made in your name, then there will be no tax charge on the trustees or yourself on the amount paid out and no recovery of the tax reliefs already given to the scheme trustees…It is for the trustees and Allied Dunbar to decide whether they are legally entitled to make that payment.”

25. The question of whether the Applicant was employed or self-employed, and what pension benefits, if any, he is entitled to, has been an issue between him, the trustees and Allied Dunbar since the 1990s. 

26. On reaching his 65th birthday in September 2002, the Applicant had not received a pension from the Scheme.

27. On 5 December 2002, Allied Dunbar confirmed to the trustees that the Applicant wished to take his pension. The trustees replied that the position had not altered since they wrote to Allied Dunbar on 23 August 2001, to the effect that they required an indemnity from HMRC and Allied Dunbar before paying the Applicant any benefits under the Scheme. They added that the retirement claim form sent to them had not been completed or signed by the Applicant.

28. An internal letter between the trustees of 14 July 2003 stated that they thought that the Applicant was no longer looking for his pension but wished to take back the contributions in his fund. The trustees referred to a projection from Allied Dunbar showing the Applicant as an employee who could receive £20,291 tax free.

29. On 14 July 2003, the trustees wrote to the Applicant in response to his wish to lodge a formal complaint. The trustees explained that Allied Dunbar had refused to provide an indemnity and HMRC had not responded. To help break the stalemate, the trustees asked the Applicant for details that he was an employee of Astra Holdings and of his earnings for each year directly from such employment. The trustees also asked the Applicant to write directly to HMRC for an indemnity.

30. Letters of 15, 19 and 29 August 2003, between the trustees, said that the trustees were advised unofficially by Allied Dunbar that, as the Applicant was taxed under Schedule D, he was not entitled to anything, but that the Applicant was trying to arrange a one-off deal with HMRC to take a tax-free sum and that, strictly speaking, the correct way to handle that would be to repay the source of the proceeds to Astra Holdings, now the liquidators. However, Allied Dunbar was prepared to follow the trustees’ wishes and did not seem to think that HMRC was ‘fussed’ whether the Applicant got the money.  It seemed the Applicant was now looking for the pension himself and not to assign it to HMRC. The trustees looked for ways of concluding the matter so that the Applicant could be paid the benefits. 

31. On 14 October 2003, the trustees wrote to the Applicant in the following terms: 

“…you were kind enough in your letter of 6 September to corroborate that the position regarding your status at [Astra] as ‘employed’ or ‘self employed’ is at best unclear. …The trustees are concerned that the contributions made in your name to the [Scheme]  may possibly have been made by Astra Holdings plc as an incorrect payment. It follows that if this is the case then those contributions could be regarded as being an asset of the Receiver. …To protect their personal positions regarding liabilities for their actions imposed by the Trustees Acts …they require you to …indemnify the trustees” 

32. The Applicant sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) in 2003 going through the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure and subsequently made an application to my Office.

33. Mr T moved to Australia in August 2006 and informed my Office that he would not be involved in the investigation as he considered that it was impractical for him to continue as trustee now that he lived in Australia. Mr T looked to resign as trustee with effect from 14 August 2007. Nevertheless, references to ‘the trustees’ hereafter in this Determination are references to both Mr T and Mr G. Notwithstanding Mr T’s resignation, I have jurisdiction over current and former trustees where a complaint or dispute relates to actions undertaken by them at a time when they were trustees.

The Applicant’s submissions

34. The Applicant has told me that he should receive the pension benefits from the Scheme that have been generated by the contributions made on his behalf. He also claims compensation for the delay in paying him his pension benefits after he reached age 65 in 2002. He asserts that the trustees’ refusal to pay him his benefits is motivated by malice towards him rather than a genuine belief that he is not entitled to them. He argues that, if he was placed in an inappropriate section of the Scheme, that was Allied Dunbar’s fault.

35. In correspondence with TPAS in  2003, the Applicant said:

35.1. that there was an argument with HMRC as to whether he was employed or self-employed and that this was ongoing before the Scheme was established; 

35.2. when the Scheme was set up there were to be two sections, one for employed personnel and one for self-employed personnel and that Allied Dunbar put him in the wrong section; and

35.3. that he “effectively” worked full time for Astra and was paid “on invoice and paid gross”; that he was technically self-employed i.e. on contract notwithstanding that he was chairman working full time for Astra.

36. More particularly, the Applicant has, during the investigation, asserted that:

36.1. had Astra Holdings not gone into receivership in 1992, HMRC would have decided he was employed. The reason HMRC did not was because, by 1998, it could not have collected the tax from Astra Holdings which would have been due had he been deemed employed. The Applicant has said that, until 1998, HMRC had maintained that he was employed;

36.2. he has an exclusive right to a share of the fund and the trustees have no discretion to pay or use the funds elsewhere; only the beneficiary not the receivers can be the recipient of the pension benefits;

36.3. if other beneficiaries have not given an indemnity there is no reason why he should; he should not be treated differently to other Scheme members. Allied Dunbar wrote to him yearly sending his pension statement confirming his beneficial entitlement i.e. that he was a beneficiary; 
36.4. if he must provide an indemnity then Allied Dunbar should provide a counter indemnity as their incompetence has confused the issue. Allied Dunbar, the trustees and HMRC are responsible for any confusion about which scheme he should have been a member of;

36.5. at the time that he was admitted to the Scheme, his tax status was clear and any subsequent confusion has been caused by Allied Dunbar, HMRC and the trustees;

36.6. the possibility of any claim against the trustees by the administrative or official receiver is spurious; the only persons with possible claims are former directors, creditors and shareholders against the receivers. Even if it was not there is no reason why this argument should apply to him if not to other beneficiaries. Further, in 2000, the Official Receiver sought through the courts to destroy all of Astra Holdings’ records, so indicating it never had any intention of claiming funds in the Applicant’s pension – this being known before his pension was due. As for the administrative receiver’s earlier appointment, it too never tried to claim the Applicant’s pension;

36.7. HMRC agreed in 2001/2002 before his pension was due that there were no problems and the Applicant could benefit; 
36.8. the possibility of malice on the part of the trustees cannot be ruled out;

36.9. the definition of an employee in the ‘Eligibility’ section is, “a person in the employment of any one of the Employers, including a director receiving Remuneration from an Employer”. Therefore, it does not matter if one is self-employed as long as one works regularly for a person or company, and he worked full-time. Nor does it matter whether payments are gross or net;

36.10. the fact that the Scheme rules contain no exoneration clause is irrelevant; 

36.11. he had relied on a range of advisers for example Astra Holdings’ lawyers and accountants and Allied Dunbar. No-one said that his pension was wrongly based; indeed when questions were asked it was confirmed at Board meetings that all was in order and Allied Dunbar confirmed his entitlement regularly; 
36.12. he was adamant that there were two schemes – the self-employed scheme having two members ie himself and one other. He says that he remembers clearly advice was taken that there ought to be two sections. He also recalled two share option schemes were similarly set up for gross and net earners;
36.13. the Applicant’s personal documents, diaries, records and correspondence which would assist his application, were stolen by authorities and, despite court proceedings, were never returned;
36.14. account must be taken of the stress and inconvenience that has been caused and the substantial financial loss to him and his family; and
36.15. his pension should have been put into payment in 2002, and so compensation and compound interest should be paid for the years where no payments have been made. 
Trustees’ submissions

37. In response, the trustees, Mr W and Mr T, submitted that:

37.1. as the Applicant had not established that there were any benefits to which he was entitled, there can be no complaint that he was not notified of such benefits in 2002;

37.2. they have been in correspondence with the Applicant about this matter since their appointment in 1994;

37.3. it has been difficult for them to establish the Applicant’s employment status, but it is their opinion that he has failed to demonstrate that he is entitled to receive any benefit under the Scheme;

37.4. they did not wish to accept any personal liability that might flow from a decision by them to authorise Allied Dunbar to release the Applicant’s benefits. The reason for this is that the receiver of Astra Holdings could regard the employer’s contributions, if made unlawfully, as an asset of the company. They considered that, if HMRC had decided that the Applicant was employed, it could have asked Astra Holdings for arrears of tax and there could have been the possibility that the receiver could have made a claim on the Scheme to try and recover the money that way; 

37.5. the trustees have sought indemnities from the Applicant, HMRC and Allied Dunbar (to be prepared at the parties’ expense) to cover any liability on their part in the event of them paying pension benefits to the Applicant and subsequently finding that those payments were improper. HMRC and Allied Dunbar have declined to give such an indemnity, the former on the basis that they would take no action were the trustees to repay the employer’s contributions at current value, the latter on the basis that it is simply the Scheme insurer and would have no locus to take legal action. The Applicant has not responded, but the current trustees were prepared to pay his benefits, provided such an indemnity is in place;

37.6. Mr G denies being motivated by malice but says he acted as he did for the reasons explained above and not because of blame attributed to the collapse of Astra Holdings. He cites that another director had his pension transfer actioned without delay. Mr G explained that it was only in 2008 that he became aware that Astra Holdings had been dissolved in December 2006 and so believes now that there is no possibility of the receiver claiming the money and so indemnities are no longer required and so the funds could be released.

38. Mr T, on being approached in Australia, says he is in poor health, but does not believe that the Applicant has enhanced his cause in the number of times he has changed his story regarding whether or not he was taxed under Schedule D. Mr T did and does not believe that the Applicant is entitled to a pension under the Scheme but explained that he and his fellow trustees did not wish to place a financial burden on the Applicant, hence they sought an indemnity from him so that they could pay the benefits.

Allied Dunbar’s submissions

39. In commenting on the complaint, Allied Dunbar told me that it acted in good faith in setting up the Scheme based on the information provided on the initial application form. It said that it could not trace any evidence to the effect that the Scheme consisted of two funds i.e. one for the self-employed and one for employees. Nor does it have any trace of an occupational scheme for self-employed members.

40. In concluding that a Schedule D person was ineligible for the scheme, Allied Dunbar relied on what it referred to as a Ruling. It stated (my emphasis)
· “3.1.2 The generality of employers are constituted as companies and for the purposes of eligibility for scheme membership we do not distinguish between ordinary employees and directors who control an employer company. The test is the taxation treatment of the income which a person receives from the company. If it is taxable under Schedule E as an emolument then that person is an ‘employee’ but the person is not an employee if it is taxable under any other Schedule.”

41. Allied Dunbar’s records, including the application form, indicated that the Applicant was chargeable under Schedule E – certainly when the Applicant joined the Scheme. Astra Holdings had confirmed in October 1989 the Applicant’s salary, and status as an employee of the company at the time. The application form confirmed that the Applicant was a salaried director of Astra Pyrotechnics with an annual salary of £27,500. The form also included the Applicant’s confirmation that the pre-existing Allied Dunbar pension scheme, which the Applicant described as a self-employed scheme, was supported by ‘other earnings’ i.e. other than those arising from the Applicant’s employment with Astra.  Consequently there was no reason to question the Applicant’s eligibility for membership of the Scheme.

42. Allied Dunbar was aware that the Applicant was a chartered accountant and financial consultant and so it was reasonable for it to rely on the information provided on the application form completed by the Applicant (see paragraph 6).  The tax information could not be obtained other than by asking the Applicant.

CONCLUSIONS

(a) The tax position
43. The Finance Act 1970 (section 19(2)(a)) provided that it was a condition of tax approval of an occupational pension scheme that its sole purpose be to provide relevant benefits in respect of service as an employee, or to their dependants. That principle was retained on consolidation in the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (in force at the time of the Applicant’s retirement under the Scheme). Since 1956, the self-employed were able to take out retirement annuity contracts – such regime being superseded in 1988 by personal pension schemes.
44. The Applicant was a director and so, on the face of it, an employee under the Scheme Rules (see paragraph 1 to 3 above). However, the parties have proceeded on the basis that HMRC determined that the Applicant’s earnings were chargeable to tax under Schedule D. On this basis, the Applicant is not an employee, and as seen above, Schedule D earners cannot be provided with benefits under the Scheme. That Allied Dunbar had sent the Applicant benefit statements has no direct bearing on the Applicant’s tax status or his eligibility for benefits.
(b) The Alleged Failure to Provide Details of Retirement Options

45. The trustees have said that, as the Applicant was not entitled to any benefits under the Scheme, they had no obligation to provide him with retirement options. The Applicant was aware of their views well before his normal retirement date. When Allied Dunbar confirmed to them the Applicant’s wish to take his retirement benefits, they replied promptly, though their answer was not the one the Applicant wanted. Since the trustees took the view that the Applicant was not entitled to benefits under the Scheme, a view on the evidence that was not unreasonably held, I have no basis for finding that their failure to provide the Applicant with details of retirement options at the time amounted to maladministration.

(c) The trustees’ Alleged Failure to Provide Pension Benefits

46. The trustees’ stance was that the Applicant is not entitled to any benefits under the Scheme, but that they would instruct Allied Dunbar to pay them if the Applicant provided the trustees with an indemnity. The basis for this position in summary is that, if the receiver were to regard the contributions made by Astra Holdings as unlawful, the receiver could claim them as an asset in the receivership.

47. Given HMRC’s decision in 1998, which meant that the Applicant was not strictly an eligible member of the Scheme, it follows that the Applicant was not entitled to benefits under that Scheme.  So the trustees were understandably cautious about authorising the payment of benefits from 2002 to the Applicant (notwithstanding the HMRC assurance to the Applicant that they would not look to the trustees). As stated by HMRC, it was for the trustees to decide whether they were legally entitled to make the payment to the Applicant (see paragraph 24).  The Applicant’s status in the Scheme became unclear from when he sought to persuade HMRC that he should be treated as self-employed under Schedule D, rather than an employee under Schedule E (see paragraph 10 above). I can also understand the trustees’ concerns that they might incur personal liability in consequence of paying benefits, as there are no Scheme provisions which would exonerate them if so paying the benefits amounted to a breach of trust. The evidence does not suggest that the trustees acted with malice. On the contrary, the correspondence suggests that the trustees strove to find a way for the Applicant to obtain benefits.  The trustees had a general duty not to do anything which may jeopardise the Scheme’s tax approval and it is apparent given the uncertainty surrounding the Applicant’s status that there were legitimate concerns that any payment to him might do just that.

48. I am also satisfied that the actions of Allied Dunbar, in admitting the Applicant to the Scheme, did not amount to maladministration. The declarations made on the application form (see paragraph 6 above) gave no indication that the Applicant was to be treated as self-employed for the purposes for the Scheme. It was against the section of the form marked “Employment”, that the Applicant confirmed his status as a director. Astra Holdings confirmed in 1989 that the Applicant was a salaried employee (see paragraph 9 above). Moreover, even when the issue first came to light, Allied Dunbar was not provided with information which might reasonably have enabled it to reach a conclusion, see for example paragraphs 11 and 16. 
49. There is no evidence whatsoever, the Applicant’s assertions apart, that the Scheme or another scheme was to provide for those treated as self-employed. I am satisfied that, if two schemes did actually come into existence, it would be Allied Dunbar as provider who would have that relevant documentation and knowledge. I have no reason to believe that Allied Dunbar did not make sufficient searches in response to my enquiries. In any event, if there had been two schemes it would make no material difference, as on the facts I have found that Allied Dunbar acted reasonably in admitting the Applicant to the Scheme.
50. As the Applicant was not strictly an eligible member of the Scheme, it follows that the contributions paid on his behalf were paid in error based on the mistaken belief that he was in fact entitled to be a member. Money paid under mistake of fact or law is, as a general rule, refundable with interest.

51. Accordingly, the issue is whether the benefits generated by those contributions should, at current value, revert to the Applicant or the receiver on behalf of the employer that had paid them. In this case, Astra Holdings was clearly willing to fund pension benefits for the Applicant and so I consider that it would be inequitable were the Applicant to lose those pension benefits entirely. 

52. However, I am of the view that the Applicant is in part the author of his own misfortune for the reasons below. 

52.1. The Applicant has confirmed (notwithstanding subsequent submissions to the contrary) that, before he was admitted to the Scheme, his tax status was unclear and that HMRC were investigating the matter. I am in no doubt that, on his applying to join the Scheme, this potential problem could have been identified more transparently. 

52.2. The Applicant, although not a pension expert, was not, he agrees, “a novice to finance and pensions”. In his own words, as a chartered accountant, he was one of the ‘creator or founders’ of the Scheme and already had self-employed pension arrangements. The Applicant is an intelligent professional man who was able to offer financial and accounting consultancy services. 

52.3. I also note that the Applicant says that, although HMRC were suggesting he was an employee under Schedule E, there were advantages in his being treated as self-employed under Schedule D, and that he therefore hoped that Allied Dunbar could confirm to him that the Scheme was open to the self-employed.

52.4. There is no doubt that the Applicant could have done more to confirm his tax status and provide such evidence, for example in 1990, 1996 and 2003 (see paragraphs 11, 16, 17 and 29). The Applicant failed to do so.  
52.5. Further, the decision made by HMRC in 1998 does not appear to have been clearly communicated to the trustees until some time after the Applicant’s retirement date under the Scheme. 

53. I do not therefore find any maladministration on the part of any of the Respondents to the Applicant’s complaint, and for this reason and bearing in mind the above, mindful also of the fact that the fund has increased in value since 2002, I do not make any directions to award the Applicant compensation for any delay in paying the fund value. 

54. But, for the reasons below, I do not consider that the Applicant (nor any other body) need provide an indemnity to the trustees.

55. HMRC have previously said that if Allied Dunbar decide to pay the Applicant an amount equivalent to the current value of the contributions made in his name, then there will be no tax charge on the trustees or the Applicant on the amount paid out and no recovery of the tax reliefs already given to the Scheme trustees. While it has been some time since HMRC expressed this view, be that as it may, the tax position as regards any payment to the Applicant is a matter between HMRC and the Respondents.

56. Astra Holdings was dissolved in 2006, and therefore any possible claim by the receivers or liquidators is now extremely remote.

57. Additionally, having regard to the above, I consider that it is inconceivable that the trustees, acting in accordance with my direction, would be found to be acting in breach of trust, so I do not consider that they should have realistic concerns on that front.
DIRECTION

58. I direct that within 14 days of the date of this Determination the trustees shall direct Allied Dunbar to pay to the Applicant, the Applicant’s benefits under the Scheme.

59. Allied Dunbar shall pay the Applicant that value within 21 days of the trustees’ direction.

CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

29 January 2009
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